We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering to repay approximately $   of outstanding commercial paper
borrowings and the remainder for general corporate purposes, which may include acquisitions, distributions to our
shareholders and repurchases of our securities.

Our commercial paper borrowings bear interest at a floating rate (based on a margin over LIBOR) and have maturities of
less than one year.

S-11

Table of Contents

Capitalization

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of March 31, 2008 on an actual basis and an as adjusted
basis to give effect to the offering of the notes and the use of proceeds therefrom. See “Use of proceeds.” This table should
be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, the information contained or incorporated by
reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus, including our consolidated financial statements
and related notes.

  Actual  As adjusted

(amounts in millions, except share

amounts)
Short-term debt
Commercial paper  $ 243.5 $

Total short-term debt   243.5

Long-term debt
6.375% senior notes due 2012  $ 200.0 $ 200.0

% senior notes due 2018 offered hereby   –

Total long-term debt   200.0

Total debt  $ 443.5 $

Shareholders’ equity
Common stock, par value $0.01

Class A—authorized 50,000,000, shares outstanding 7,300,000  $ 0.1 $ 0.1
Class B—authorized 150,000,000, shares outstanding 48,800,000   0.5  0.5

Additional paid-in capital   4.4  4.4
Retained earnings   992.6  992.6
Total accumulated other comprehensive income   32.2  32.2

Total shareholders’ equity   1,029.8  1,029.8

Total capitalization  $ 1,473.3 $

S-12

Table of Contents

Description of notes

The following description is a summary of the material provisions of the notes and the indenture under which the notes will
be issued. This description does not purport to describe every provision of the notes or the indenture. You should review the
indenture for a complete description of what we describe in summary form in this prospectus supplement. We urge you to
read the indenture because it, and not this description, defines your rights as holders of the notes. The indenture has been
filed as an exhibit to the registration statement of which this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus are